
REGULATORY AGENDA – JANUARY 15, 2009 
   
Agency Name and Address:   RI Department of Human Services 
                                                  Aime Forand Building 
                                                  600 New London Avenue 
                                                  Cranston, RI 02920 
   

 
 
 

 
PART I - Rules Promulgated JUNE 16, 2008 through JANUARY 15, 2009: 
 
Please indicate if your agency did not promulgate rules during this period, OR complete the following for each rule promulgated (add or delete rows accordingly): 
 
ERLID Type Filing Title Effective Date 
5262 
 

Repeal Medical Assistance Program- Section 0347- Discontinue Medical Benefits for Child Care Providers 7/1/08 

5260 Amendment Medical Assistance Program- Section 0348- Discontinue Medical Benefits for Child Care Providers 
 

7/1/08 

5273 Amendment Child Care Assistance Program- Discontinue Medical Benefits for Child Care Provider 
 

7/1/08 

5255 Amendment Medical Assistance Program- Non-emergency Transportation 
 

7/1/08 

5326 Amendment Medical Assistance Program- Minimum Monthly Maintenance Needs Allowance 
 

7/1/08 

5327 Amendment Child Care Assistance Program- Child Care Provider Rate Increase 
 

7/1/08 

5273 Amendment Child Care Assistance Program- Fraud and Improper Payments 
 

8/1/08 

5372 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Section 1006- Farm Bill Changes 
 

10/1/08 

5373 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Section 1008- Farm Bill Changes 
 

10/1/08 

5374 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Section 1010- Farm Bill Changes 
 

10/1/08 

5375 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Section 1037- Farm Bill Changes 
 

10/1/08 



5371 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
 

10/1/08 

5344 Amendment MA Program- Section 0326- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5345 Amendment MA Program- Section 0328- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5346 Amendment MA Program- Section 0330- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5347 Amendment MA Program- Section 0338- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5348 Amendment MA Program- Section 0342- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5349 Amendment MA Program- Section 0344- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5350 Amendment MA Program- Section 0348- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5351 Amendment MA Program- Section 0349- Rite Care/ RIte Share Premium Limits 
 

10/1/08 

5370 Amendment MA Program- Employer-Sponsored Insurance 
 

10/1/08 

5356 Amendment MA Program- Mandatory Managed Care 
 

10/1/08 

5412 Amendment MA Program- Long Term Care Expedited Services 
 

10/1/08 

5279 Amendment MA Program- Section 0354- Long Term Care Qualified Insurance Partnership 
 

10/1/08 

5280 Amendment MA Program- Section 0356- Long Term Care Qualified Insurance Partnership 
 

10/1/08 

5281 Amendment MA Program- Section 0380- Long Term Care Qualified Insurance Partnership 
 

10/1/08 

5283 Amendment MA Program- Section 0382- Long Term Care Qualified Insurance Partnership 
 

10/1/08 

5282 Amendment MA Program- Section 0384- Long Term Care Qualified Insurance Partnership  
 

10/1/08 

5352 Amendment MA Program- Extended Family Planning 10/1/08 
5357 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1400 

 
10/1/08 

5358 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1402 
 

10/1/08 



5359 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1404 
 

10/1/08 

5360 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1406 
 

10/1/08 

5361 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1422 
 

10/1/08 

5362 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1424 
 

10/1/08 

5363 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1426 
 

10/1/08 

5364 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1428 
 

10/1/08 

5365 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1432 
 

10/1/08 

5366 Amendment Rhode Island Works Program Implementation- Section 1434 
 

10/1/08 

5476 Amendment Food Stamp Program- Treatment of Foster Care Payments 
 

10/1/08 

5417 Amendment MA Program- PASRR 
 

12/1/08 

5391 Amendment MA Program- Section 0356- Long Term Care Pooled Trusts 
 

12/1/08 

5392 Amendment MA Program- Section 0382- Long Term Care Pooled Trusts 
 

12/1/08 

5479 Amendment MA Program- Section 0356- Long Term Care Annuities 
 

1/1/09 

55480 Amendment MA Program- Section 0382- Long Term Care Annuities 
 

1/1/09 

5481 Amendment MA Program- Section 0384- Long Term Care Annuities 
 

1/1/09 

5478 Amendment MA Program- Section 0312- Long Term Care Annuities 
 

1/1/09 

5477 Amendment SSI Cost of Living Adjustment 
 

1/1/09 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
PART II - Expected Rule-making Activity JANUARY 16, 2009 through JUNE 15, 2009: 
 
Please indicate if your agency does not anticipate rule-making activity during this period, OR complete the following for each rule anticipated (add or delete rows accordingly): 
 
Type Filing Title/Subject Area Objective Legal Basis Anticipated 

Schedule 
Agency 
Contact 

Interested 
Parties 
 

Amendment 
 

MA Program- Cost-of-Living 
Adjustment 

Finalize Emergency 
Amendment 

RIGL 40-8; Title 
XIX of the Social 
Security Act 

February 2009 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment 
 

Veterans’ Home Cost-of-
Living Adjustment 

Finalize Emergency 
Amendment 

RIGL 30 
&#8722;24 
&#8722;10 

March 2009 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment 
 

ORS FPL Update Amounts RIGL 41-12-8 4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment 
 

MA FPL Update Amounts RIGL 40-8; Title 
XIX of the Social 
Security Act 

4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment CCAP FPL Update Amounts RIGL 40-6.2 4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment MMMNA Update Amounts RIGL 40-8; Title 
XIX of the Social 
Security Act 

7/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Repeal Family Independence 
Program 

Repeal Program Per Law 40-5.1-1 – 40-5.1-
47 

7/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment Medical Assistance- Dental 
Benefits  

eliminate routine dental 
benefits to non-pregnant 
parents or relative 
caretakers 
 

RIGL 42-12.4 4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment Medical Assistance  
 

eliminate state-funded 
medical benefits to 
pregnant women with 
income from 250% to 

RIGL 42-12.4 4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 



350% of the FPL
Amendment Medical Assistance  eliminate state-funded 

medical benefits to 
Extended Family 
Planning Group with 
income between 200% 
and 250% of the FPL

RIGL 42-12.4 4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

Amendment Medical Assistance 
Program- Global Consumer 
Choice Compact Waiver 

To update policy 
according to the 
provisions within the 
Global Consumer 
Choice Compact Waiver 

RIGL 42-12.4; 
Section 1115(a) 
of the Title XI of 
the Social 
Security Act 

Unknown Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
list 

Amendment Medical Assistance 
Program 

Katie Beckett- Cost 
Sharing 

RIGL 42-12.4; 
Section 1115(a) 
of the Title XI of 
the Social 
Security Act 

4/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
list 

Amendment Medical Assistance 
Program 

$10,000 Resource Limit 
for RIte Care/RIte Share 
Adults 

RIGL 42-12.4; 
Section 1115(a) 
of the Title XI of 
the Social 
Security Act 

5/1/09 Bethany 
Caputo 

See attached 
Interested Parties 
List 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



INTERESTED PARTIES 
 

Last First Email Title Company 

Alexander Gary GAlexand@dhs.ri.gov Director  RI DHS 

Ball D. dball@rielderlawcenter.com  The Rhode Island Elder Law Center,Ltd. 
Bandusky Raymond rbandusky@ridlc.org  RI Disability Law Center 
Barney Amanda amandab@hari.org  Hospital Association of Rhode Island 
Bath Gretchen gbath@rils.org Esq. RI Legal Services 
Beckwith Jill jbeckwith@rikidscount.org  Kids Count 
Brusini Steve sbrusini@orsonandbrusini.com Esq. Visconti & Boren, Ltd. 
Canuel Leo lcanuel@pari-ilc.org Executive Director PARI Independent Living Center 

Carrera Sherri scarrera@riedc.com Operations Manager RI Economic Development Corp. 
Casey Kevin kcasey@riedc.com Middle Management RI Economic Development Corp. 
Corey Lynn lcorey@cornerstone-ri.com  Cornerstone Adult Services, Inc. 

Costa Tim tcosta@gov.state.ri.us Director of Policy Office of the Governor 

Santagata Dottie dsantagata@cornerstone-ri.com 

Director of Day 
Services Cornerstone Adult Services, Inc. 

DeGraide J. jdegraide@alliancebltc.org  Alliance for Better Long Term Care 
Dickinson Thomas M. tmd@appealri.com Esq. Pine & Cantor 
Fayanjuola  Philomena pfayanjuola@ccri.edu Director CCRI Campus 
DiGianfilippo Steve sdigianfilippo@clozers.com Esq. Vieira & DiGianfilippo Ltd.  
Flynn Willaim senioragendari@yahoo.com Jr. Senior Agenda Coalition of RI 
Gilliatt Erin egilliatt@epbgc.org Executive Director East Providence Boys & Girls Club 

Gorman Kathleen kgorman@uri.edu Director Feinstein Center for a Hunger Free World 
Grinnell J. jgrinnell@hefflaw.com   
Habbee S. shabbee@diabetes.org   
Hardy James jimboh526@aol.com Esq. Hardy, Tabor, & Chudacoff 
Hawkins  Roberta rhawkins@alliancebltc.org Executive Director Alliance for Better Long Term Care 
Heffner Mark mheffner@hefflaw.com Esq.  

Katz Linda lkatz@ric.edu 

Policy Director and 
Co-Founder Poverty Institute 
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King Kerry kking@gov.state.ri.us Executive Counsel Office of the Governor 

Kirkwood Lori dorachoward@verizon.net Director Dora C. Howard Centre, Ltd. 
Kalander J Jkalander@kalanderlaw.com   Kalander Law 
Krohn  Laura  Laura@laurakrohn.com    

Lopes Leonard llopes@pldlaw.com 

Alliance of Boys & 
Girls Club Pannone Lopes & Devereaux LLC 

Lopes Matthew mlopes@pldlaw.com 

Alliance of Boys & 
Girls Club Pannone Lopes & Devereaux LLC 

Maigret Maureen maureenem@cox.net   
Mignanelli Anthony R. tmignanelli@mignanelli.com  Mignanelli & Associates 

Milas Joan milasdrg@aol.com 

Alliance of Boys & 
Girls Club Pannone Lopes & Devereaux LLC 

Manosh M. mmanosh@cornerstone-ri.com  Cornerstone Adult Services, Inc. 
Orefice Adelita Aorefice@ohhs.ri.gov Deputy Secretary Department of Labor Training 
Petrucci, Jr.  Richard rpetrucci@oceanstatefinancial.com CPA Oceanstate Financial Services 
Pickering Laura laurap@rielderlawcenter.com  The Rhode Island Elder Law Center,Ltd. 
Pine Jeffrey mav@pinelaw.com   

Quinlan Edward edwardq@hari.org  Hospital Association of Rhode Island 
Ramirez  Maureen ptjlaw@verizon.net Esq.  
Rampino  Kenneth rampinolaw@gmail.com Esq.  
Merkle Rb. rbmerkle@cornerstone-ri.com  Cornerstone Adult Services, Inc. 
Reed Richard rreed@riedc.com   
Roszkowski Joseph jroskow@aol.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Esq.  
Russo Corrine crusso@dea.state.ri.us   
Shaw Cheryl CShaw@kalanderlaw.com   
Slepkow  Matthew mail@slepkowlaw.com Esq. Slepkow, Slepkow, & Bettencourt 
Syata Craig craigs@hari.org  Hospital Association of Rhode Island 

Wall Karen kwall@sec.state.ri.us

Administrative 
Records & Technical 
Services 

Office of the Secretary of State A. Ralph 
Mollis 

    Specialist State Archives Division 
  ccdfdatabase@urban.org   
Kelly Kathleen kkelly@riala.org  RIALA  
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Nyberg James jnyberg@carelink-ri.com 

 

Director 
RIAFSA (RI Association of Facilities and 
Services for the Aging) 

Paterno Stacy spaterno@johnsonandassoc.net   
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